776 La.

motor vehicle was a cause in fact of the

resulting injuries.

Unquestionably, the jury found all the
necessary elements for recovery under the
above article in the instant case. They
found specifically that Dubois was intoxi-
cated at the time of the accident, that that
intoxication was a cause-in-fact of the acci-
dent, and that Dubois’ conduct showed a
wanton or reckless disregard for the rights
and safety of others. Inexplicably, the
jury nevertheless refused to award any ex-
emplary damages. The majority affirms
this decision, citing the discretionary lan-
guage of the statute.

Despite the use of the verb “may” in the
statute, the jurisprudence on this issue,
when given its most reasonable interpreta-
tion, mandates imposition of exemplary
damages under the circumstances for obvi-
ous public policy reasons. See Bourgeois
2. State Farm Mutuaol Insurance Co., 562
S0.2d 1177 (La.App. 4th Cir.1990). The ma-
jority bases its decision that the award of
exemplary damages should be left to the
complete discretion of the trial judge on a
statement in a federal district court case
which has no precedential value to this
court.

In Bourgeois, this court automatically
reversed a trial court judgment denying
exemplary damages upon a finding that all
the elements necessary to recovery under
La.C.C. art. 2315.4 were present. The trial
court had denied the plaintiff’s request for
exemplary damages based on a finding that
the evidence failed to show that the defen-
dant had acted with “wanton and reckless
disregard for the safety of others” in addi-
tion to her intoxication. Finding sufficient
evidence that the plaintiff had indeed acted
with “wanton and reckless disregard,” this
court reversed the trial court’s denial of
exemplary damages, with no discussion of
any discretion on the part of the trial court
to award such damages. That decision is
now binding precedent in this circuit and
should be applied to the instant ecase.
Since the decision requires the imposition
of exemplary damages when all the ele-
ments of the article are present, the majori-
ty improperly fails to reverse.

Additionally, the majority’s conclusion

that “it would be useless to award exem-
plary damages against plaintiff’s uninsured

593 SOUTHERN REPORTER, 2d SERIES

carrier” because the award would have
“absolutely no deterring effect on the of-
fending tort feasor” is misplaced. The
Louisiana Supreme Court concluded in
Sharp v. Daigre, 555 So.2d 1361 (La.1990)
that a plaintiff’s UM carrier should be lia-
ble for exemplary damages under La.C.C.
art. 2315.4 to the same extent as the of-
fending tortfeasor because of the public
policy behind the article. The Supreme
Court pointed out that UM carriers owe an
obligation to the innocent victims of acci-
dents, and concluded that the fact that
[playment of damages by insurers to their
obligee, the victim “will neither encourage
nor discourage drunk driving” should not
prevail. Id. at 1364.

I believe that the obvious purpose of the
exemplary damages article is best served
by consistently imposing penalties when
the plaintiff has proven the necessary ele-
ments for recovery. Thus, I would impose
a hard rule awarding exemplary damages
in all such cases when liability is clear,
which was the intent of the legislature.

For the above and foregoing reasons, I
dissent on the majority’s affirmation of the
part of the trial court judgment denying
the plaintiff exemplary damages under La.
C.C. art. 23154.

w
O EKEY NUMBER SYSTEM
T

Yvonne L. HUGHES, Individually and on
Behalf of her Minor Children, Malika 1.
Evans and Maisha Evans

V.

GULF INTERNATIONAL and/or
Eastlake Cinema Eight
Theatre, et al.

No. 91-CA-0495.

Court of Appeal of Louisiana,
Fourth Circuit.

Jan. 16, 1992.
Writ Denied April 3, 1992.

Movie theater patron who was involved
in altercation with theater employees, to-



HUGHES v. GULF INTERN. La.

77

Cite as 593 So.2d 776 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1992)

gether with her daughter, brought action
against theater owner and employees for
assault and battery and false arrest and
imprisonment. The Civil District Court,
Parish of Orleans, Gerald P. Fedoroff, J.,
entered judgment in favor of plaintiffs, and
defendants appealed. The Court of Ap-
peal, James C. Gulotta, J. pro tem., held
that: (1) evidence supported verdict in fa-
vor of patron on assault and battery claim;
(2) evidence was insufficient to support
judgment in favor of patron on false arrest
and imprisonment claims; (3) patron was
entitled to damages in amount of 25% of
cost of future psychological treatment; (4)
daughter was entitled to damages in
amount of 10% of her psychological treat-
ment; and (5) permitting impeachment of
defense witness with evidence of her prior
prostitution convictions was not prejudicial.

Reversed in part, amended in part, and
affirmed as amended.

1. Theaters and Shows ¢=6(33)

Conflicting evidence concerning movie
theater patron’s confrontation with theater
employees was sufficient to support find-
ing that patron suffered assault and bat-
tery at hands of employees.

2, False Imprisonment ¢=15(2)

Evidence concerning movie theater pa-
tron’s arrest by police officers following
confrontation with theater employees was
insufficient to establish that employees un-
reasonably caused patron to be wrongfully
arrested and imprisoned; although police
were called to theater on complaint of the-
ater employees, arresting officer investi-
gated incident, spoke to all parties involved
and concluded there was probable cause to
arrest patron.

3. False Imprisonment ¢=2

Two elements are required to prove
case in false arrest and imprisonment: de-
tention of person and unlawfulness of the
detention.

4, Appeal and Error ¢<=1004.1(2)

In deciding whether trial court award
of damages was excessive, reviewing
courts must first consider individual cir-

cumstances of matter to determine wheth-
er trial court abused its much discetion in
setting award.

5. Damages ¢=128

Jury’s award of damages caanot be
found excessive as matter of law simply
because of its size.

6. Appeal and Error ¢=837(2), 1151(2, 3)

After determining that award of dam-
ages was improper, reviewing court may
consider awards in similar cases using
similar cases as guidance, reviewirg court
may then increase or decrease aw:rd only
to lowest or highest award which would
have been within trial court’s discretion.

7. Damages &=192

Evidence concerning psychological in-
juries allegedly suffered by movie theater
patron as result of her confrontation with
theater employees established that highest
percentage of patron’s psychologicil prob-
lems that could be attributed to theater
incident was 25%, supporting awar1 to pa-
tron of 25% of total cost of past and future
psychological treatment.

8. Theaters and Shows ¢=6(14)

Highest amount jury could reasonably
have awarded movie theater patron for as-
sault and battery, based on injuries she
allegedly suffered during altercation with
theater employees, was $10,000.

9. Damages ¢=192

Evidence concerning psychological
damages suffered by movie theater pa-
tron’s daughter as result of observing pa-
tron’s confrontation with theater :mploy-
ees established that daughter was antitled
to recover 10% of total estimated cost for
her psychological treatment.

10. Theaters and Shows ¢=6(14)

Highest amount jury could reasonably
have awarded movie theater patron’s
daughter for assault and battery, bised on
incident in which daughter was allegedly
thrown to wall by theater employee during
altercation was $2,500.

11. Witnesses ¢=345(2)

Permitting movie theater patron to im-
peach theater employee with evidence of
her prior prostitution convictions vras not



778 La.

prejudicial in assault and battery action
brought against theater and theater em-
ployees.

12. Appeal and Error <=893(1), 1048(6)

If trial court erroneously allows re-
cross-examination testimony, appellate
court must reverse ruling and conduct trial
de novo only if entire record reveals that
ruling was prejudicial; that is, that ruling
tainted jury verdict.

Joseph W. Thomas, New Orleans, for
plaintiffs-appellees.

Michael E. Holoway, Jack E. Truitt,
James A. Williams, Holoway, McQuaig, Sol-
omon & Dyer, Metairie, for defendants-
appellants.

Before LOBRANO and PLOTKIN, JJ.,
and GULOTTA, J., Pro Tem.

JAMES C. GULOTTA, Judge Pro Tem.

Defendants Gulf NATO Theatres, Inc.
and LaDoris Manning appeal a trial court
judgment awarding plaintiff Yvonne L.
Hughes damages for assault and battery
and for false arrest and imprisonment, as
well as a judgment awarding Ms. Hughes’
daughter Maisha Evans damages for as-
sault and battery. We reverse the portion
of the judgment finding defendants liable
for false arrest and imprisonment, and af-
firm the trial court’s decision on the other
liability issues, but reduce the damage
awards, which were excessive.

I. FACTS

This litigation grows out of an incident at
the Eastlake Cinema 8 Theater in New
Orleans East, which occurred on March 30,
1986, Easter Sunday. Ms. Hughes attend-
ed a movie at the defendant’s cinema after
church that day, along with her two 13-
year-old twin daughters, Maisha and Mali-
ka, and a 15-year-old companion, Tamika
Grant. The testimony presented at trial
concerning some of the details of the inci-
dent was inconsistent, but the following
facts are uncontested:

593 SOUTHERN REPORTER, 2d SERIES

After the parties had selected seats for
the movie in the sereening room, Maisha
asked her mother for money to go to the
concession stand. While at the stand, Mai-
sha had a verbal confrontation with the
defendant, Ms. Manning, who was working
behind the counter. When Maisha re-
turned to her seat, she told her mother
about the incident, which prompted Ms.
Hughes to return to the concession counter
with her daughter.

After Ms. Hughes approached Ms. Man-
ning, the situation quickly deteriorated into
a shouting match. Assistant Manager
Mike Curtis, who was acting as manager
that day, approached the women to deter-
mine the problem. Eventually, Mr. Curtis
asked Ms. Hughes to leave the theater.
She initially refused, then insisted on going
back into the screening room to get Malika
and Tamika. Although Mr. Curtis refused
to allow her to return to the screening
room, she nonetheless started advancing in
that direction.

About this time, Andre Scott, a security
guard who worked for Highway Patrol Se-
curity, Ine. patrolling the entire Eastlake
Mall, arrived on the scene. He joined Mr.
Curtis in trying to prevent Ms. Hughes
from going back into the screening room.
At some point while the group was advanc-
ing toward the screening room, Ms.
Hughes bit Mr. Curtis on his. upper arm.
Mr. Curtis delivered a karate chop to the
back of Ms. Hughes’ neck, and she fell to
the floor. When the New Orleans Police
arrived, Ms. Hughes was arrested and tak-
en to Central Lockup; her daughters ac-
companied her in the police car. She was
immediately released after being booked
with causing a disturbance, battery, and
criminal damage. Those charges were
eventually nol prossed.

Aside from the above facts, the descrip-
tion of the events as related at trial by the
two sides varied dramatically. The plain-
tiffs claim that Ms. Manning was very rude
to Maisha when she approached the conces-
gion stand, while the deferidants claim that
Maisha was very rude to Ms. Manning.
The plaintiffs claim that Ms. Manning insti-
gated the confrontation with Ms. Hughes



HUGHES v. GULF INTERN.

L. 779

Cite as 593 So.2d 776 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1992)

when she returned to the lobby with her
daughter, while the defendants claim that
Ms. Hughes instigated the confrontation.
The plaintiffs claim that Ms. Hughes was
struck several times by both Mr. Curtis and
Mr. Scott during the ensuing incident,
while the defendants claim that the karate
chop delivered by Mr. Curtis was for the
sole purpose of getting Ms. Hughes to let
go of his arm and was the only blow deliv-
ered by any of the defendants. The plain-
tiffs also claim that Mr. Curtis threw Mai-
sha against a wall after she returned from
the screening room with Malika and Tami-
ka, while the defendants claim that no one
ever touched either of the girls, except
perhaps while trying to control the incident
and keep people out of harm’s way. Nu-
merous other inconsistencies in the two
accounts are revealed in the record.

On behalf of herself and her minor chil-
dren, Ms. Hughes filed suit for assault and
battery, as well as for false arrest and
imprisonment, against Gulf NATO The-
atres, Inc., which owned the Eastlake Cin-
ema Eight Theatres; its employees, LaDor-
is Manning and Mike Curtis; the security
guard, Andre Scott; and his employer,
Highway Patrol Security, Inc.

After a four-day trial, a jury found that
Ms. Hughes had been unjustly assaulted
and battered by the theater, its employees
and Mr. Scott, and that the theater employ-
ees, but not Mr. Scott, had used excessive
force in repelling any attack Ms. Hughes
committed on them. Additionally, the jury
found that the theater employees, but not
Mr. Scott, had unreasonably caused the
arrest and imprisonment of Ms. Hughes.
The jury assigned the following percent-
ages of fault: Ms. Hughes, 30 percent; Mr.
Scott, 10 percent; and theater employees,
60 percent.

The jury also found that Maisha suffered
assault and battery at the hands of theater
employees, assigning 10 percent of the
fault for those damages to Maisha and 90
percent to the theater employees. The jury
set the plaintiffs’ awards as follows: Ms.
Hughes, $135,000; Maisha, $30,000; and
Malika, $30,000.

The trial court entered judgment award-
ing Ms. Hughes $81,000 against Gulf
NATO Theatres and $13,500 again:.t High-
way Patrol and Mr. Scott. Maisha was
awarded $27,000 against Gulf NA'O The-
atres. Malika’s claim was dismissed by the
trial court because it was inconsistent with
the jury’s express finding that Malka was
not assaulted or battered by any of the
defendants. Highway Patrol satisied the
judgment by paying Ms. Hughes $8,250.
Gulf NATO Theatres and LaDoris Manning
filed this appeal, making numerous assign-
ments of error, all of which fall -oughly
into the following three categories: liabili-
ty, damages, and impeachment.

II. LIABILITY

The defendants contest all of the jury’s
findings on liability for the alleged assault
and battery of Ms. Hughes and Maisha,
and for the alleged false arrest and impris-
onment of Ms. Hughes.

A. Assault and Battery

[1] Concerning the assault and battery
of Ms. Hughes, the defendants argue that
the jury was clearly wrong in two respects:
(1) failing to find that Ms. Hughes vas the
aggressor in the incident and thus rot enti-
tled to damages, and (2) finding trat the
theater employees, especially Mr. Curtis,
used excessive force in repellirg Ms.
Hughes’ attack. The defendants also claim
that Maisha failed to prove by a pre yonder-
ance of the evidence that she was assaulted
and battered by theater employees.

After reviewing the record, we affirm
the trial court judgment on the assault and
battery issues. As stated above, the sto-
ries related by the two sides of the contro-
versy at trial were greatly disparste. In
such a situation, the jury verdict is based
entirely on credibility determinations. Ap-
pellate -court review of the trial court find-
ings based on credibility calls has been
severely limited, as evidenced by ihe fol-
lowing quote from Rosell v. ESCO, 549
So.2d 840 (La.1989):

When findings are based on detcrmina-
tions regarding the credibility of v-itness-
es, the manifest error-clearly wrong



780 La.

standard demands great deference to the
trier of fact’s findings; for only the fact-
finder can be aware of the variations in
demeanor and tone of voice that bear so
heavily on the listener’s understanding
and belief in what is said. Where doc-
uments or objective evidence so contra-
dict the witness’ story, or the story itself
is so internally inconsistent or implausi-
ble on its face, that a reasonable fact
finder would not credit the witness’ sto-
ry, the court of appeal may well find
manifest error or clear wrongness even
in a finding purportedly based upon a
credibility determination. But where
such factors are not present, and a fact-
finder’s finding is based on its decision to
credit the testimony of one of two or
more witnesses, that finding can virtual-
ly never be manifestly erroneous or
clearly wrong.

Id. at 844-45. (Citations omitted.) See
also Sistler v. Liberty Mutual Insurance
Co., 558 So0.2d 1106, 1111 (La.1990). Thus,
in this case, this court is required to affirm
the trial court judgments, which are based
on credibility. We find that the plaintiffs
presented sufficient evidence from which
the jury could reasonably have concluded
that both Ms. Hughes and Maisha suffered
assault and battery at the hands of the
theater employees. Liability as found by
the trial court on the assault and battery
issues is affirmed.

B. False Arrest and Imprisonment

[2] On the false arrest and imprison-
ment issues, the defendants claim that the
jury was clearly wrong in finding them
liable because Ms. Hughes failed to prove
either that she was actually detained by
any of the theatre’s employees or that the
defendants improperly instigated her al-
leged false arrest and imprisonment.

The evidence presented at trial indicates
that one of the theater employees called
the police on Mr. Curtis’ request during the
time that Mr. Curtis and Mr. Scott were
trying to prevent Ms. Hughes’ entrance
into the screening room. Upon their arriv-
al, the arresting officers asked Ms. Hughes
to go into the theater manager’s office to
discuss the incident. When she refused to

593 SOUTHERN REPORTER, 2d SERIES

accompany them to the office, she was

arrested. Sergeant Edward McGee, who

made the arrest, testified as follows:
Well, like I said, after all that took place,
we informed her she was under arrest
because the complaint of the manager,
he wanted to file charges on her, so I
informed her she was under arrest....

[sic]

[31 Two elements are required to prove
a case in false arrest and imprisonment: (1)
detention of a person and (2) unlawfulness
of the detention. Restrepo v. Fortunato,
556 So.2d 1862 (La.App. 5th Cir.), writ de-
nied 560 So0.2d 11 (La.1990); Touchton v.
Kroger Co., 512 So.2d 520 (La.App. 3d Cir.
1987).

In the instant case, Ms. Hughes was
detained only when she was arrested by
the police. The record indicates that this
detention was lawful. The entirety of the
arresting officer’s testimony established
that he investigated this incident, spoke to
all parties involved and concluded there
was probable cause to arrest Ms. Hughes.
Ms. Hughes caused a disturbance in the
presence of the police officers by cursing
and refusing to cooperate. Although the
police were called to the theater on the
complaint of defendants, the decision to
arrest was made by the arresting officer
and not by the theater employees. There-
fore, we disagree with the jury’s finding
that defendants unreasonably caused Ms.
Hughes to be wrongly arrested and impris-
oned. Accordingly, that portion of the trial
court’s judgment finding defendants liable
for false arrest and imprisonment is re-
versed and set aside.

III. DAMAGES

Defendants claim that the $135,000
award to Ms. Hughes and the $30,000
award to Maisha are excessive.

[4,5] In deciding whether a trial court
award was excessive, reviewing courts
must first consider the individual circum-
stances of the matter to determine whether
the trial court abused its much discretion in
setting the award. Bernard v. Royal In-
surance Co., 586 So.2d 607 (La.App. 4th



HUGHES v. GULF INTERN. Le.

781

Cite as 593 So.2d 776 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1992)

Cir.1991). A jury’s award cannot be found
excessive as a matter of law simply be-
cause of its size. Id. at 612. The following
rule applies:
The question is not whether a different
award might have been more appropri-
ate, but whether the award of the trial
court can be reasonably supported by the
evidence and justifiable inferences from
the evidence before it.

Amedee v. Cruse, 526 So.2d 433, 433 (La.
App. 4th Cir.1988), citing Bitoun v. Lon-
dry, 302 So.2d 278, 279 (La.1974). Under
the circumstances presented by the instant
case, we have no difficulty concluding that
the damage awards set by the jury were
excessive.

[6] After determining that the award in
the instant case was improper, the review-
ing court may consider awards in similar
cases. Amedee, 526 So.2d at 436. Using
the similar cases as guidance, the review-
ing court may then increase or decrease the
award only to the lowest or highest award
which would have been within the trial
court’s discretion. Id.

A. Ms. Hughes’ Damages
1. Special Damages

[7] In the instant case, Ms. Hughes
failed to present any evidence of medical
treatment for physical injuries allegedly
suffered as a result of the assault and
battery. Ms. Hughes testified that she
went to Pendleton Memorial Hospital the
night after the incident for treatment of
her injuries, but no medical records were
produced. Ms. Hughes stated that she was
most concerned about some injury caused
by the karate chop to the back of her neck.
She stated that she also suffered bruises
and other minor physical injuries which
were resolved without incident within a
“few months.”

However, Ms. Hughes claims that she
suffered emotional and psychological dam-
age as a result of the incident at the movie
theater. She offerec the testimony of Dr.
Beverly Howze, Ph.D. in clinical psycholo-
gy, in support of this allegation.

Dr. Howze testified at trial that she had
treated Ms. Hughes and her children since

May 5, 1986, a little more than a month
after the theater incident. She sta ed that
Ms. Hughes suffers from a gensralized
anxiety disorder, which causes her .o oper-
ate with an enormous amount of nternal
pressure and anxiety, and that sae also
suffered from a histrionic panic disorder,
which causes her to respond to events with
great immediacy and may cause her to act
precipitiously or impulsively. This expert
stated that Ms. Hughes tends to visw her-
self as a victim, and to suffer fee ings of
helplessness and depression. Dr. Howze
stated that Ms. Hughes is hypersensitive.

Dr. Howze attributed Ms. Hughes’ emo-
tional and psychological problems to a num-
ber of factors, including the death of her
parents at an early age, her separation
from her children’s father, and the breakup
of her marriage. The loss of her otarents
at an early age makes it difficult fo* her to
form relationships, Dr. Howze staled.

Dr. Howze stated that she and Ms.
Hughes had discussed at length the theater
incident. It was her opinion that the inci-
dent aggravated Ms. Hughes' pre-¢xisting
personality disorder. The doctor provided
no details on how the incident agg :avated
the problems, nor did she state the extent
of the aggravation, saying only tiat the
theater incident was one of a number of

things they had discussed.

Dr. Howze stated that Ms. {ughes
would require three to five years o’ twice-
a-week therapy sessions to resolve her
overall personality disorder. She es imated
the total cost of the future psychological
treatment at $57,600, but was unable to
say what percentage of that treatment was
made necessary by the incident at the the-
ater. The cost of her past treatment was
set at $1900. Total cost of past and future
treatment was $59,500.

In light of the above facts, we believe
that the highest percentage of Ms. Hughes
psychological problems which th: jury
could reasonably have attributed to the the-
ater incident is 25 percent. This, we
award Ms. Hughes 25 percent of tl.e total
cost of past and future psychologicz] treat-



782 La.

ment set by Dr. Howze.
$14,875.

That amount is

2. General Damages

[8] The jury found the theater liable to
Ms. Hughes for both assault and battery
and false arrest and imprisonment. As
stated above, we reverse that portion of
the trial court judgment finding the theater
liable for false arrest and imprisonment.

A search of recent Louisiana cases in-
volving assault and battery under some-
what similar circumstances to those
presented by the instant case indicates that
the highest amount the jury could reason-
ably have awarded for this element of dam-
ages is $10,000. This determination is
based on a study of the following cases:
Jordan v. Hubbard, 541 So.2d 211 (La.App.
4th Cir.), writ not considered 543 So0.2d 13
(La.1989), in which the court reduced a
$35,000 jury award for damages resulting
from assault and battery to $10,000 in light
of the minor injuries received by the plain-
tiff; Red v. Taravella, 530 So0.2d 1186 (La.
App. 2d Cir.1988), in which the court re-
duced a $20,000 award to $10,000 for a
plaintiff involved in a bar fight who suf-
fered cuts and bruises; Winstead v. Wat-
son, 528 S0.2d 691 (La.App. 2d Cir.1988), in
which the court increased a $5,000 general
damage award to $10,000 in light of the
fact that the plaintiff suffered a cerebral
concussion, two fractures of the lower jaw,
and traumatic opacification of the left max-
illary sinus.

B. Maisha's Damages
1. Special Damages

[9] The plaintiffs presented no evidence
whatsoever that Maisha suffered any phys-
ical injuries as a result of the alleged as-
sault and battery. The plaintiffs claim,
however, that she suffered psychological
damage as a result of the incident.

Dr. Howze testified that she had coun-
seled both of Ms. Hughes daughters, and
that both of them had developing personali-
ty problems which caused them to react in
much the same way as their mother. Much
of the children’s problems were caused by
their desire to live with their father and
their anger at their mother for removing

593 SOUTHERN REPORTER, 2d SERIES

them from the general area where their
father lives, Dr. Howze indicated.

However, the incident at the theater did
cause some psychological problems for the
children, Dr. Howze stated, because it
changed the way they perceived their moth-
er. Following the incident, the children,
who had previously been fairly passive,
began to engage in inappropriate “acting
out” behavior, which even included physical
confrontations with Ms. Hughes, she said.
The children also became overly concerned
about their mother, Dr. Howze said. The
bottom line, according to Dr. Howze, is
that the incident aggravated the children’s
developing personality problems, which
were also caused by their removal from
their father and the attendant circum-
stances.

The cost of past treatment for the chil-
dren was $360. Dr. Howze testified that
the children would require about three
years of once-a-week therapy sessions to
correct their personality disorders; the es-
timated cost was $34,560 for both children.
The total cost for past and future treat-
ment for the two children was $34,920, or
$17,460 per child. Dr. Howze was unable
to attribute a percentage of that treatment
to the incident at the theater.

On the basis of the above, we find that
Maisha is entitled to recover 10 percent of
the total estimated cost for her psychologi-
cal treatment from the defendants. She is
thus awarded $1,746 in special damages.

2. General Damages

[10] The jury found the defendant lia-
ble to Maisha for assault and battery,
based on her testimony that one of the
theater employees threw her against the
wall when she came out of the screening
room after going to get Malika and Tami-
ka. No evidence that Maisha suffered
physical injury was presented at trial. Af-
ter considering the general damage awards
in the assault and battery cases cited above
in light of her lack of injury, we find that
the highest amount the jury could reason-
ably have awarded Maisha for assault and
battery is $2,500.



WILLIAMS v. HOTEL DIEU HOSP. Lii.

783

Cite as 593 So.2d 783 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1992)

C. Summary of Damages

‘We find that Ms. Hughes is entitled to
receive the following damages:

Special Damages $14,875
General Damages~—Assault and battery 10,000
TOTAL $24,875

This total must be reduced by 10 percent
to reflect the percentage of liability attrib-
uted to Highway Patrol and by 30 percent
to reflect Ms. Hughes’ comparative negli-
gence. Thus, Ms. Hughes’ total award is
$14,925.

Maisha is entitled to receive the follow-
ing damages:

Special Damages $1,746
General Damages (Assault and battery) 2,500
TOTAL $4,246

This total must be reduced by 10 percent
to reflect Maisha’s comparative negligence
as found by the jury, making her total
damages $3,821.40.

Iv. IMPEACHMENT

{11] The defendants argue that the trial
court erred in permitting the plaintiffs to
recall Ms. Manning for impeachment pur-
poses. The defendants claim that the trial
court allowed the plaintiffs to conduct a
discovery deposition at trial.

Ms. Manning originally testified as a part
of the defendant’s case-in-chief; the plain-
tiffs cross-examined her at that time. The
next day, plaintiffs requested permission to
recall Ms. Manning to question her con-
cerning an alleged conviction. Plaintiffs’
attorney questioned Ms. Manning outside
the presence of the jury; Ms. Manning
stated that she had been convicted once 14
years before, but that she had not been
convicted of any crimes ‘“recently.”  The
judge ruled at that time that plaintiffs
could not question Ms. Manning about the
conviction in front of the jury because the
conviction had occurred more than ten
years prior to trial.

The next day, the plaintiffs again: re-
called Ms. Manning out of the presence of
the jury, at which time she admitted that
she had pled guilty to prostitution three
times around 1981 or 1982. At that time,
the trial court allowed the plaintiffs to
question Ms. Manning about the convie-

tions before the jury for impeachm:nt pur-
poses.

[12] If the trial court erronecusly al-
lows re-cross examination testimcny, the
appellate court must reverse the ru ing and
conduct a trial de novo only if th: entire
record reveals that the ruling was preju-
dicial; that is, that the ruling tairted the
jury verdict. Community Bank ©. Motel
Management Corp., 558 So.2d €41 (La.
App. 1st Cir.1990).

In the instant case, we find no such
prejudice. It is clear from the record as we
view it, that the evidence of M:nning’s
convictions did not taint the jury’s verdict
and therefore was not prejudicial to the
defendants. Thus, this assignment of er-
ror has no merit.

V. CONCLUSION

Accordingly, it is ordered that the judg-
ment finding defendants liable for false
arrest and imprisonment be rever:sed and
set aside. It is further ordered that the
judgment in favor of Ms. Hughes be
amended to $24,875.00, reduced by 40% to
$14,925.00. It is further ordered that the
judgment in favor of Maisha Evans be
amended to $4,246.00, reduced by 10% to
$3,821.40. The amount of the awzrds are
to bear interest from date of judcial de-
mand until paid. In all other respects, the
judgment is affirmed.

REVERSED IN PART; AMENDED IN
PART AND AS AMENDED, AFFIRMED.

W
(o gxzv NUMBER SYSTEM
$ ‘

Lyrissa WILLIAMS
v.
HOTEL DIEU HOSPITAL
No. 91-CA-0687.
- Court of Appeal of Louisian,
‘ Fourth Circuit.
Jan. 16, 1992,

Medical malpractice claims were
brought against cardiologist and ca diovas-



